
COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
May 9th, 2018 

7:30 P.M. 
PRESENT:       
 Mayor:    Mark Anderson 
 Mayor Pro Tempore:  Elayne Bassinger 
 Commissioners:   Sarah Schrader 
      Eric Stallworth 
      James Markley 
 
 City Attorney:   Gerald T. Buhr 
 
 City Clerk:    Rick Alley 
 Assistant to City Clerk:  Marissa Morales 
 Water Clerk:    Will Plazewski 
 
 Minutes Prepared By:  Marissa Morales 
 
Opening Ceremonies: Commissioner Bassinger led the invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Consent Agenda: Includes minutes for the April commission meeting, General Fund and Water Fund 
disbursements for April 2018. 
 
 

DISBURSEMENTS AND DEPOSITS:   

  April 2018 Disbursements Deposits 

General Fund $ 65,809.21 $ 38,390.73 

Water Fund $ 9,044.00 $ 25,376.25 
 

 
 
 MOTION: ACCEPT THE CONSENT AGENDA. 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Bassinger 
 SECOND: Commissioner Stallworth 
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 

 
1. PUBLIC COMMENT (1:58):  

A. Barbara Berberich of Michigan Avenue thought the stop signs at Palm and Pennsylvania 
would cause more of a hazard. She also advised the collaboration with the Town of St. Leo 
be used to install calming humps on Pompanic. 

B. Sam Sessa of Curley Street asked why the procedure for public comments was changed. 
 

2. MAYOR’S REPORT (7:36): 
A. ACKA offered a reduced price of $7,500 owed for the additional stop bar and striping work. 

Attorney Buhr recommended the commission accept the order instead of moving to 
litigation.  
 
MOTION: PAY THE REDUCED FEE OF $7,500 WITH A RELEASE 
MADE BY: Commissioner Stallworth 
SECOND: Commissioner Schrader 



VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. A staff meeting would be scheduled to review the employee handbook before presenting 
comments to the commission at a future meeting. 

C. Staff recommended hiring a part-time Public Works employee to do mowing and weeding 
of City parks and right-of-ways, along with additional tasks in the department. The City 
would consider terminating its landscaping contract upon subject to the hiring of an 
additional employee.  
 
MOTION: INTERVIEW AND HIRE FOR A PART-TIME POSITION IN THE PUBLIC 
WORKS DEPARTMENT 
MADE BY: Commissioner Bassinger 
SECOND: Commissioner Markley 
VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 
 

D. Mayor Anderson read the Proclamation on Women’s Lung Health Week. 
 

3. ATTORNEY’S REPORT (23:00): 
A. A draft of the Special Events Ordinance was distributed to the commission for review. A 

first reading of the ordinance may be considered at the June commission meeting. 
 

4. COMMISSIONER REPORTS 
A. BUILDING AND ZONING – COMMISSIONER MARKLEY (24:37): 

1. Commissioner Markley tallied April’s permitted activity at $400,190. 
2. DunRite Construction Services PUD, Ordinance 03-2018 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES OF THE ZONING 
MAP OF SAN ANTONIO, FLORIDA, AS ENACTED BY CHAPTER 82, SAN 
ANTONIO CODE, SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR A REZONING CLASSIFICATION OF 
A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED EAST OF CURLEY STREET AND SOUTH OF 
MICHIGAN AVENUE FROM R-2 (RESIDENTIAL) TO DUNRITE CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICE INC P-UD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) 
 
Attorney Buhr swore in those who intended to speak on the topic. Mayor Anderson 
opened the public hearing. 
 

a. David Kartlick of Curley Street expressed willingness to answer any questions 
from residents in the area about their business. 
 

MOTION: APPROVE THE SECOND READING OF ORDIANANCE 03-2018 
MADE BY: Commissioner Bassinger 
SECOND: Commissioner Schrader 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Commissioner Bassinger - AYE 
    Commissioner Stallworth - AYE 
    Commissioner Markley - AYE 
    Commissioner Schrader - AYE 
    Mayor Anderson  - AYE 
    Motion passed unanimously. 
 
Mayor Anderson closed the public hearing. 
 



3. A draft of a proposed drainage ordinance was prepared by City engineer Bill Housel.  
4. The City received all required paperwork for the Darby Road Land Trust annexation. 

A first reading of the annexation ordinance was anticipated for the June meeting. 
 

B. PARKS AND RECREATION – COMMISSIONER BASSINGER (31:39):  
1. A small portion of Rosewood Park was proposed to be used as an off-leash dog 

park. 
a. Everett Hurlburt of Florida Avenue felt the area around Rosewood was 

already negatively affected by noise and traffic. 
b. Donna Swart felt the park would be better suited to a central area like the 

racquetball park. She also asked if those who requested the park were from 
Rosewood. 

c. Carol Hedman of Elm Street thought the area was too small for dogs, and the 
money could be better suited to put more picnic tables. She also asked about 
knowing if dogs are vaccinated and whether the City would assume liability 
for incidents within the park. 

i. Commissioner Bassinger addressed rules that would be in place for 
the park similar to those found in other municipalities. 

ii. Commissioner Schrader commented that dog owners visiting dog 
parks tend to be more responsible in picking up their dog waste and 
keeping up with vaccinations. 

d. Dennis Berberich of Michigan Avenue asked the commission to consider that 
there may be other citizens in support of the dog park that had not attended 
the meeting to voice their opinions. 

e. A workshop to discuss the dog park would be hosted at a later date 
2. The new light pole at Lake Park was scheduled to be installed. Security measures to 

combat recent vandalism of the park bathrooms were also implemented. 
 

C. STREETS – COMMISSIONER SCHRADER (52:13): 
1. A detailed engineering proposal for Pompanic Street would be prepared by City 

Engineer Bill Housel. Pavement widening, sidewalks, and drainage specifications 
would be included with the proposal. The cost would be split with the Town of St. 
Leo. 
 
 MOTION: ACCEPT THE AGREEMENT FOR THE POMPANIC DRAINAGE 
 PAVEMENT PROJECT FROM ARCTARUS GROUP FOR $3,050, 
 CONTINGENT ON APPROVAL FROM THE TOWN OF ST. LEO 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Schrader 
 SECOND: Commissioner Bassinger 
 
  a. Patricia Kandalec of Dunne Road asked for clarification of what stretch  
      of Pompanic would be included in the work. She expressed concern for  
      the effects it will have on traffic in the area near Dunne Road. 
 

2. Bill Housel presented two options to address the drainage issues on Laurel Court: 
the existing flume could be extended, or a yard inlet could be installed to connect to 
pipe to the retention pond nearby. Contacting the HOA that owns the retention pond 
before work begins was advised. 
  
 MOTION: APPROVE THE  PURCHASE FOR LAUREL COURT DRAINAGE 
 IMPROVEMENTS NOT TO EXCEED $2,000, CONTINGENT ON A RELEASE 
 FROM THE HOA 



 MADE BY: Commissioner Markley 
 SECOND: Commissioner Schrader 
 
 a. Continuous inspections from the City engineer during the construction process 
     were recommended to avoid issues with future developments regarding water    
     and drainage. Attorney Buhr recommended a checklist and a deposit for   
     engineering fees. 
 

3. The stop signs on Palm Street received mixed citizen reviews. The possibility of 
lowering the speed limit in the neighborhoods around Palm Street would be 
addressed after a traffic study was performed. 
 

D. WATERWORKS – COMMISSIONER STALLWORTH (1:13:17): 
1. Due to a lack of technicians qualified to work on mercoid switches, panel upgrades 

for the water system would need to be performed. 
 
 MOTION: PUT OUT TO BID AN UPGRADE FOR A SOLID STATE PANEL 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Stallworth 
 SECOND: Commissioner Markley 
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 
 

2. Water Clerk Will Plazewski and Public Works Director Israel Huron will be attending 
Distribution Certification training in Lake City at the end of the month. 

3. A variable frequency drive was recommended instead of a second water tower by 
Florida Rural Water Association. Capacity fees would also be suggested to assist 
with growth of the water system. 

4. An interconnect with Pasco County’s water system was not advised due to the 
differences in water pressure between systems, expected water rate increases, and 
loss of maintenance control. 

5. Citizens were advised to ignore mailings related to water testing from a private 
company. 

 
5. CLERK’S REPORT (1:25:46): 

A. New venues for the commission meetings were being researched, including local churches, 
the fire station, and the Imagine Solutions building. 

B. City Clerk Rick Alley met with members of the Pasco Master Gardeners in regards to the 
October 6th event. 
 

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS (1:29:15): 
A. The Thomas Promise Foundation suggested an alternate date of October 20th to host the 

Rattlesnake Run. Joe Simmons of Sunshine Road asked that the race be allowed to start 
and end in City Park. 
 
 MOTION: ALLOW THE THOMAS PROMISE FOUNDATION TO HOLD THE 
 RATTLESNAKE RUN ON THE CITY PARK AND STREETS OCTOBER 20TH 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Schrader 
 SECOND: Commissioner Stallworth 
 
 a. Commissioner Markley recommended amending the motion to include a provision  
     that any special event ordinances are followed and applications submitted. No         
     objections were heard by the commission. 



 b. Donna Swart of Oak Street asked if the commission was allowing beer to be served    
     at the run. The request to serve beer had not been asked yet and would be       
     addressed later in the application process. 
  
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. Resolution 03-2018 was introduced to present guidelines for public participation at 
meetings. 
  
 MOTION: ACCEPT RESOLUTION 03-2018 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Stallworth 
 SECOND: Commissioner Bassinger 
  
 a. Everett Hurlburt asked what was included in the policy. Guidelines for speaking time, 
public comment period, and decorum were documented in the policy in a formal manner. 
 b. Barbara Berberich commented that the town of St. Leo provides agenda packets for 
the meetings. Attorney Buhr recommended making the packet available on the City website 
for each meeting. 
 c. Dennis Berberich asked when the agenda packets would be made available online. 
 
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 

 
7. NEW BUSINESS (1:45:35): 

A. Commissioner Bassinger, Commissioner Stallworth, and Commissioner Schrader were 
sworn in by Attorney Buhr. Mayor Anderson passed the gavel to Commissioner Stallworth 
for discussion of the commission organization in its new term. 
  
 NOMINATION: MARK ANDERSON FOR A SECOND TERM AS MAYOR 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Bassinger 
 SECOND: Commissioner Stallworth 
 VOTE: Unanimous 
 
 NOMINATION: ELAYNE BASSINGER FOR MAYOR PRO TEM 
 MADE BY: Mayor Anderson 
 SECOND: Commissioner Schrader 
 VOTE: Unanimous 
 
 COMMISSION ORGANIZATION: 
 MAYOR – Commissioner Anderson 
 MAYOR PRO TEMPORE / PARKS & RECREATION – Commissioner Bassinger 
 WATERWORKS – Commissioner Stallworth 
 BUILDING & ZONING – Commissioner Markley 
 STREETS – Commissioner Schrader 
  

B. A charter review committee comprised of citizens was recommended. The suggested 
reviews would be submitted as a referendum during a future election. Commissioner 
Markley asked for recommendations of citizens for the committee to be prepared for the 
next meeting. 

C. A historical marker for Eddie Herrmann and the Herrmann family was requested to be 
placed in the City Park. San Antonio Citizens Credit Union offered to pay for the marker. 
 



 MOTION: ALLOW COMMISSIONER BASSINGER TO COORDINATE THE 
 HERRMANN FAMILY HISTORICAL MARKER IN CITY PARK 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Schrader 
 SECOND: Commissioner Stallworth 
  
 a. Sam Sessa reminded the audience that Eddie Herrmann helped institute the City  
     charter and served as the last elected mayor of the City. 
 
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously 

1. Barbara Sessa did not feel the City should bear the cost to bring water under Darby 
Road. Phil Waldron discussed the potential costs with the applicant. 

2. Pat Kandalec of Dunne Road asked if the annexation would set a precedence for the 
direction of future annexations into the City. 

 
8. ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER COMMENTS (1:56:29): 

A. Mayor Anderson addressed a request from the San Antonio Youth Athletic League to close 
Railroad Avenue during certain dates to use as parking for their All Star tournament. 
  
 MOTION: ALLOW THE STREETS COMMISSIONER TO WORK WITH THE SAN 
 ANTONIO YOUTH ATHLETIC LEAGUE TO CLOSE THE STREET 
 MADE BY: Commissioner Bassinger 
 SECOND: Commissioner Markley 
 VOTE: Motion passed unanimously 

B. Commissioner Markley announces the Farmer’s Market hosted by the Rotary Club taking 
place the upcoming Saturday. He also congratulated Commissioner Bassinger for the Land 
O’ Lakes Satellite Rotary Club being officially charted on May 31st. 

C. Commissioner Bassinger acknowledged plans for a Memorial Day service. 
 

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS (2:00:04): 
A. The Farmer’s Market would also be honoring Mother’s Day, along with holding a blood drive 

during the event. 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT: Meeting adjourned at 9:32 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Marissa Morales, Assistant to the City Clerk 



Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Description Payments Additions Balance

Beginning Balance 208,249.07
05/01/18 4839 SAN ANTONIO LUMBER 164.71 208,084.36
05/02/18 4841 PATRICIA UNDERWOOD 18.35 208,066.01
05/02/18 4842 Core & Main 80.88 207,985.13
05/08/18 4843 Tampa Electric Company 796.28 207,188.85
05/09/18 4844 Loretta Kraus 24.38 207,164.47
05/09/18 4845 Sunshine State One Call of Florida 20.01 207,144.46
05/15/18 4846 Hawkins, Inc 186.00 206,958.46
05/15/18 4847 ANDREW HECKER - MILEAGE 35.00 206,923.46
05/15/18 4848 Verizon Wireless 1.94 206,921.52
05/16/18 4849 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 114.99 206,806.53
05/21/18 4850 U.S. WATER SERVICES 1,717.61 205,088.92
05/21/18 4851 James Holder 10.59 205,078.33
05/25/18 4852 U.S. POSTMASTER 228.90 204,849.43
05/31/18 4853 Danielle Arnold 10.32 204,839.11
05/31/18 4854 LEW Electrical Services, LLC 236.00 204,603.11
05/31/18 4855 Municipal Supply & SIgn Co. 160.00 204,443.11
05/31/18 4856 Tampa Electric Company 938.92 203,504.19
05/01/18 2 2021, Paul Alonso, 32327 Laurel Ct 140.00 203,644.19
05/01/18 2 2022, ADAM SIMONDS, 12047 MEADOW LN 140.00 203,784.19
05/02/18 2 Daily Deposit 2,075.88 205,860.07
05/04/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,252.32 207,112.39
05/04/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,210.65 208,323.04
05/07/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,561.08 209,884.12
05/08/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,371.75 211,255.87
05/08/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,160.15 212,416.02
05/08/18 2 2023, BRANT HEITZMAN, 11734 ELM ST 140.00 212,556.02
05/09/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,306.56 213,862.58
05/10/18 2 2024, SETH ROACH, 13012 CURLEY ST 140.00 214,002.58
05/11/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,422.07 215,424.65
05/14/18 2 Daily Deposit 990.50 216,415.15
05/15/18 2 Daily Deposit 2,127.31 218,542.46
05/15/18 2 2025, Southern Style, 12251 Curley 140.00 218,682.46
05/15/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,304.33 219,986.79
05/15/18 2 2026, TIMOTHY BERGMAN, 11709 ELM ST 140.00 220,126.79
05/17/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,166.18 221,292.97
05/21/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,309.79 222,602.76
05/23/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,891.58 224,494.34
05/25/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,058.38 225,552.72
05/30/18 2 Daily Deposit 1,112.60 226,665.32
05/31/18 2 Interest Income 47.68 226,713.00
05/01/18 2 Returned Check - Account # 1966 200.00 226,513.00

Totals 4,944.88 23,208.81 226,513.00

Transaction count = 41

City of San Antonio - Water Fund
Bank Account Register
CASH IN BANK-1ST NAT L BNK CHK

May 1, 2018 - May 31, 2018



Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance

Beginning Balance 210,486.08
05/01/18 2 Deposit: Local Options Gas, Building Permits 3,213.06 213,699.14
05/02/18 2 FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM 1,130.26 212,568.88
05/03/18 2 Deposit: 1/2 Cent Sales, Penny For Pasco, 

Gas Franchise
19,775.76 232,344.64

05/07/18 2 WEEKLY PAYROLL TAX PMT 871.34 231,473.30
05/09/18 2 Deposit: Building Permits & Copy Fax Fees 76.00 231,549.30
05/11/18 2 Deposit: Building Permits. Property Tax, 

Business Tax Receipt
3,772.47 235,321.77

05/14/18 2 WEEKLY PAYROLL TAX PMT 733.98 234,587.79
05/15/18 2 Deposit: Penny For Pasco 7,691.77 242,279.56
05/16/18 2 Deposit: Building Permits 50.00 242,329.56
05/18/18 2 Deposit: Building Permits & Water Fund 

Reimbursement
164.99 242,494.55

05/18/18 2 Deposit: Building Permit 25.00 242,519.55
05/21/18 2 WEEKLY PAYROLL TAX PMT 750.36 241,769.19
05/21/18 2 Deposit: Communications Service Tax & 

TECO Franchsie Fee
5,221.82 246,991.01

05/22/18 2 BCBS BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 11,802.95 235,188.06
05/25/18 2 Deposit: Summerfield Reimbursement & 

Court Fees Fines
2,088.82 237,276.88

05/25/18 2 Deposit: Building Permits & Mobile Home 
License Tax

61.75 237,338.63

05/29/18 2 WEEKLY PAYROLL TAX PMT 731.49 236,607.14
05/30/18 2 Deposit: Local Opt Gas, State Rev, Half 

Cent, Penny for Pasco, Copy Fees
29,893.96 266,501.10

05/31/18 2 Deposit: Building Permit 25.00 266,526.10
05/31/18 2 May Interest Income 46.20 266,572.30
05/04/18 14930 ALLEY, RICHARD J 781.19 265,791.11
05/04/18 14931 ENNIS, MAURICE J 460.29 265,330.82
05/04/18 14932 MORALES, MARISSA N 404.36 264,926.46
05/04/18 14933 Plazewski, William M. 509.55 264,416.91
05/04/18 14934 HURON, ISRAEL 624.36 263,792.55
05/04/18 14937 HECKER, ANDREW D 431.88 263,360.67
05/01/18 14938 ECS ECONO SIGNS LLC 438.65 262,922.02
05/01/18 14939 BOCCSO PASCO CO BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 7,572.58 255,349.44
05/01/18 14940 SAS SAN ANN SELF STORAGE 110.00 255,239.44
05/01/18 14941 RA RICHARD J. ALLEY 53.00 255,186.44
05/01/18 14942 MA MARK ANDERSON 100.00 255,086.44
05/01/18 14943 JM JAMES MARKLEY 50.00 255,036.44
05/01/18 14944 EB ELAYNE BASSINGER 50.00 254,986.44
05/01/18 14945 ES ERIC STALLWORTH 50.00 254,936.44
05/01/18 14946 SS SARAH SCHRADER 50.00 254,886.44
05/01/18 14947 IIMC INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MUNICIPAL 

CLERKS
100.00 254,786.44

05/03/18 14948 TBT TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY 384.00 254,402.44
05/03/18 14949 SA SAN ANTONIO LUMBER 196.94 254,205.50
05/04/18 14950 SPI SAFETY PRODUCTS INC. 40.20 254,165.30
05/04/18 14951 DD Derek Debus 510.00 253,655.30
05/04/18 14952 PW PHILLIP W.WALDRON 727.00 252,928.30
05/04/18 14953 SR S & R TIRES 96.00 252,832.30
05/04/18 14954 SF SECURITY FIRE EQUIPMENT, LLC 90.00 252,742.30
05/04/18 14955 J JAMES M STORCH 750.00 251,992.30
05/11/18 14956 ALLEY, RICHARD J 781.19 251,211.11
05/11/18 14957 ENNIS, MAURICE J 460.28 250,750.83
05/11/18 14958 HURON, ISRAEL 434.53 250,316.30
05/11/18 14959 MORALES, MARISSA N 404.36 249,911.94
05/11/18 14960 Plazewski, William M. 506.43 249,405.51
05/07/18 14961 VER VERIZON WIRELESS 106.64 249,298.87

City of San Antonio - General Fund
Bank Account Register

FIRST NAT L BANK CHECKING
May 1, 2018 - May 31, 2018



Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance

05/07/18 14962 SAX SAXON, GILMORE, CARRAWAY, GIBBONS 
PA

2,141.33 247,157.54

05/07/18 14963 PN Peter Neuhofer 37.50 247,120.04
05/07/18 14964 WPZ WILLIAM PLAZEWSKI 275.52 246,844.52
05/07/18 14965 MiSDU MiSDU 108.62 246,735.90
05/07/18 14966 WISCTF WI SCTF 155.44 246,580.46
05/09/18 14968 BOCCAC BOCC ANIMAL SERVICES 8,263.00 238,317.46
05/09/18 14969 BOCC PASCO BOARD OF CO COMM 504.25 237,813.21
05/10/18 14970 AKCA AKCA, INC. 7,500.00 230,313.21
05/14/18 14971 SPI SAFETY PRODUCTS INC. 60.60 230,252.61
05/14/18 14972 BOCCUTIL BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 44.19 230,208.42
05/14/18 14973 WISCTF WI SCTF 155.44 230,052.98
05/14/18 14974 MiSDU MiSDU 108.62 229,944.36
05/18/18 14975 ALLEY, RICHARD J 781.20 229,163.16
05/18/18 14976 ENNIS, MAURICE J 495.95 228,667.21
05/18/18 14977 HURON, ISRAEL 463.12 228,204.09
05/18/18 14978 MORALES, MARISSA N 404.36 227,799.73
05/18/18 14979 Plazewski, William M. 495.62 227,304.11
05/15/18 14980 FLORIDA NOTARY "DISCOUNT" 

ASSOCIATION CO.
83.95 227,220.16

05/16/18 14981 EAGLE EAGLE CONSULTANTS, INC. 3,230.00 223,990.16
05/16/18 14982 TTP TAMPA TYPE & PRINT, INC 84.00 223,906.16
05/17/18 14983 RICOH RICOH USA, INC. 139.25 223,766.91
05/18/18 14984 CRITTERCRE CRITTER CREATIONS, INC. 30.00 223,736.91
